



***Narain Singh versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected matters.***

**CWPOA No. 5839 of 2020 a/w CWP Nos. 648, 977, 987 & 3748 of 2020**

**07.01.2025 Present:** Mr. V.B.Verma and Mr. Mukul Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioners, in all the petitions.

Mr. Prashant Sen, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2-State, in all the petitions.

Mr. Ashuthosh Bhardwaj, Advocate vice Mr. Yudhvir Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3 in all the petitions.

As a sequel to orders dated 31.12.2024, this Court is of the considered view that additional information by Supplementary Affidavit, is necessary, for effective adjudication of the present matter.

Accordingly, let Supplementary Affidavit be filed by Respondent No.2 on the following points:-

- (i) Whether Laboratory Bearers converted as Laboratory Attendant in 95% aided DAV Colleges in District Kangra have been granted pay scale of Rs.950-1800/- as applicable in terms of communication dated 12.03.1990;
- (ii). Whether the Laboratory Bearers converted as Laboratory Attendant, in any other 95% aided Colleges, have been extended benefit of pay scale of Rs.950-1800/- as revised scales thereof [as in Annexure A-7] by Respondents? If yes, the orders be placed on record. In case, in negative, reasons for non grant be furnished;



2025:HHC:17534

Since the matter relates to pay-scale and petitioner No.1 Narain Singh stands retired, therefore, this Court hopes and trusts that respondents shall file the Supplementary Affidavit within the time granted by this Court.

Let Supplementary Affidavit be filed within three weeks and the matter be listed thereafter.

**7<sup>th</sup> January, 2025**  
TM

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**